which has been transferred from investments available-for-sale on 1 January 2008 (see note 4. C.).

For information purposes, the stock market value of the investment in Lafarge and Imerys at closing 2008 amounts respectively
to EUR 1,789 million and EUR 623 million. ECP is not listed.

D. Impairment test on the investment in Lafarge
The decrease in the Lafarge share price during the end of 2008 constitutes an objective evidence that an impairment test must be
performed. In the context of the financial and stock market crisis, this test was carried out in conformity with IAS 28 and IAS 36 and
concerned the consolidated book value of the shareholding in Lafarge, which includes goodwill.

GBL compared the consolidated book value with the value in use and with the closing stock market value. The value in use is defined
as the future estimated discounted cash flow value.

GBL Consolidated financial statements / 51

The five-year projections drawn up by GBL based on public information and valuation assumptions (shown in the following table) result
in a value in use of the investment in Lafarge of between EUR 55 and EUR 85 per share.

Valuation assumptions Sensitivity to assumptions
Variation Impact on useful value

in EUR/share

Discount rate 7.4% - 7.9% Discount rate + 0.25% - 7 to - 21
- 0.25% - 9 to + 8

Long-term growth rate 1.0% - 2.0% Long-term growth rate - 1.0% - 9 to - 21

Considering the range calculated above, GBL’s management decided to record an impairment of EUR 26 per share, which represents
an overall charge of EUR 1,092 million to GBL’s result for 2008. This amount corresponds to the difference between the consolidated
book value of GBL’s stake in Lafarge and GBL’s share in Lafarge’s IFRS shareholders’ equity as published at end December 2008.

E. Complementary disclosures relating to the investments in associates
Aggregated financial information of the companies consolidated using the equity method

in EUR million 2008 2007 2006
Total assets 45,180.0 4,472.9 4,225.7